
AN ACT to amend 40.52 (1) ; and to create 40.52 (1) (b) of the statutes, relating to 
covering equipment and supplies for treatment of diabetes under the state health insur-
ance plan . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1 . 40.52 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 96, laws of 1981, is 

amended to read : 
40.52 (1) The group insurance board shall establish by contract a standard health 

insurance plan in which all insured employes shall participate except as otherwise pro-
vided in this chapter. The standard plan shall provide 

a A family coverage option for persons desiring to provide for coverage of all eligible 
dependents and a single coverage option for other eligible persons . 
SECTION 2. 40.52 (1) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 
40.52 (1) (b) Coverage for expenses incurred by the installation and use of an insulin 

infusion pump or other equipment or supplies in the treatment of diabetes . Coverage re-
quired under this paragraph shall be subject to the same deductible and coinsurance pro-
visions of the plan as other covered expenses, except that insulin infusion pump coverage 
may be limited to the purchase of one pump per year and the plan may require the covered 
person to use a pump for 30 days before purchase. 
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